Under the terms of the Warehouse PSARA, Purchaser proposed to demolish all of the existing buildings and use 

the Warehouse Parcel for Class A office buildouts, and the Post Office Parcel for additional Class A office 

buildouts. Purchaser was to pay one million nine hundred and fifty thousand ($1,950,000.00) dollars for the 

property and invest a total of thirty-one million four hundred and forty-three thousand and seven hundred and fifty 

($31,443,750.00) dollars into the Project: Twelve million nine hundred thousand ($12,900,000.00) dollars for the 

Post Office Area and eighteen million five hundred and forty-three thousand and seven hundred and fifty 

($18,543,750.00) dollars as to the Warehouse District. OPort was provided a sixty-day Due Diligence period 

commencing on the effective date of the PSARA and had thirty days to apply and diligently pursue approvals 

following the later to the occur of the final and non-appealable amendment to the Reuse Plan or completion of

[...]

endeavor to satisfy these contingencies prior to the expiration of Purchaser’s Approval Period. Purchaser had 

thirty (30) days to apply and diligently pursue approvals following the later to occur of the final and non-

appealable amendment to the Reuse Plan or completion of Due Diligence. OPort estimated that it will create 

approximately four hundred thirty nine (439) part-time and/or full-time permanent jobs within twenty-four (24) 

months of project completion or pay a penalty of $1,500 per permanent job not created. OPort will also be 

responsible for funding a total of one thousand (1000’) linear feet of new water main and one thousand (1000’)

[...]

The site would ultimately serve as an enrichment 

center incorporating a provision for food service, a culinary school, crafts production, arts adaption, etc. Purchaser 

was to pay three million ($3,000,000.00) dollars for the property and invest a total of twenty-three million 

($23,000,000.00) dollars into the Project. OPort was provided a sixty-day Due Diligence period commencing on 

the effective date of the PSARA and had the right to exercise two additional thirty (30) day due diligence 

extensions. Its Approval Period was for fourteen months with an optional six-month extension.

[...]

Purchaser was to have thirty (30) days to 

apply and diligently pursue approvals following the later to occur of the final and non-appealable amendment to 

the Reuse Plan or completion of Due Diligence.  OPort estimated that it will create approximately three hundred 

eleven (311) part-time and/or full-time permanent jobs within twenty-four (24) months of project completion or 

pay a penalty of $1,500 per permanent job not created. OPort will also be responsible for funding a total of five 

hundred (500’) linear feet of new water main and five hundred (500’) linear feet of new sewer main along Rasor

[...]

exchange for an expedited closing by September 30, 2020 and OPort agreeing to close without receiving 

All Approvals. This early closing will allow FMERA to meet its financial obligations for 2020.  If 

Purchaser does not close on the Property by September 30, 2020, OPort must pay the original aggregate 

Purchase Price of Four Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand ($4,950,000.00) dollars. The reduced 

purchase price remains above the required minimum bids threshold as required under the RFOTPs.  

FMERA staff reviewed the impact of a reduced purchase price on OPort’s score under the RFOTP 

process.  OPort is the only remaining bidder who submitted bids for all four properties.

[...]

2. Purchase Price: In the event that the Purchaser exercises Purchaser’s option to waive the Approvals Period 

and proceed to Closing on or before September 30, 2020 pursuant to Sections 8(c)(i), the Purchase Price 

shall be reduced to a total of Four Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,350,000.00). 

3. Redevelopment Project: Purchaser has modified the Redevelopment Project for the parcels to include two 

phases of demolition and construction: 

September 9, 2020 Meeting Board Book - REAL ESTATE

7 

a. Phase I: shall include the adaptive reuse of the existing Commissary building in accordance with